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DOCKET NO. 981561-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COHHISSION OF PATS CERTIFICATE NO. 304 6 ISSUED TO 
SOUTH n.<>RIW\. BIOAVAILABILITY CLINIC FOR VIOLATION OF 
RULE 25-4. 0161, F.A.C . , REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; 
TELECCMroNICATIONS C<»tPANIES 

04/20/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL 011.'1'18 : NONE 

8P&CIAL INSTitUCTIONI: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCAriOM : S:\PSC\CHU\WP\98156l.RCH 

South Florida BioavaUability Clinic obtained PATS Certificate 
No . 3046 on 06/02/92. The Division of Administration sent the 1997 
requlatory aeeeuaent tee (RAF) notice by certitied mail . The 
United States Postal Service (USPS) returned the unopened envelope 
stamped "return to sender" and •unclai.aed." The Division of 
Administration notified staff by memorandua that this company did 
not pay ita 1997 RAre, plus atatutory penalty and interest charqes 
tor the years 1995 and 1997. 

On SeJ;>tember 16, 1998, ataff called the COIIIP&nY and spoke with 
Hr. Arnold HantlUn, who adviaed he would pay the the past due 
Amount ond make a aettleaent otfe Hr. Hantman aaked staff Lo 
mail the correct fo1'111 and the a1110unts due. Stott mailed the 
information on September 17, 1998 and requested a response by 
September 30, 1998. 
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The Division of Administration records show that on December 
1, 1998, the company paid the 1997 RAFs, a partial amount ou the 
penalty, and none ot the interest charqe. In addition, the co~pany 
did not pay the 1995 penalty and interest charqe, plus the 1998 
RAFs are atill outstandinq. 

Start called Hl. Hantman on January 28, 1999 and February 4, 
1999, but each ~ ime he was in a meetinq. Hessaqes for a return 
call was lett each time. Aa of April 1, 1999, the company has not 
paid the ~-!&nee ot the past due amount, filed a settlement o ffer, 
or returned staff's calla. 

Staff believes the followinq recommendations are approptiate. 

DIIQUIIIQN OF IIIQII 

xeerm 1: Should the C.()IIIP1Ss i on impose a $500 tine or cancel South 
Florida Bioavailability Clinic 's certificate for apparent violation 
ot Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Requlatory 
Assessment Fees; Telec0111111unications Companies? 

BECQHHIMRAZlQM: Yea . The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the requlato ry 
ass• ssment tees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within five business days after t he 
conc lusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service eo-iasion and fo rwarded to the 
Office ot the comptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and requlatory 
asaesSIIIent tees, incl~dinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, PATS Certificate No. 3046 should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. (Isler ) 

STAFf MALXIII; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adllinistrative Code, 
requires the pay.ent of regulatory aaaessaent fees by January 30 o f 
the subsequent year tor teleca.aunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest aa o~ \ined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, tor any delinquent amounts. 

Staff waa notified by the Division of Administration that the 
co~pany had not paid ita 1997 requlato ry aaaeas~en t fees, p lul'l 
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statutory penalties and interest. Therefore, the company has 
failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Requlatory ~seasaent Fees; Telecommunications Companies. 

On September 16, 1998, staff called the company and spoke with 
Kr. Arnold Kanta&n, who advised he would pay the the past due 
amount and make a settlement otter. The Division of Administration 
recorda abow that on December 1, 1998, the company paid the 1997 
RAFa, a partial amount on the penalty, and none o t the interest 
char9e. In addition, the company did not pay the 1995 penalty and 
interest charqe, plus tha 1998 RAFa are still outstanding. Aa of 
April 1, 1999, the coapany has not paid the balance o f the past due 
amount, tiled a settlement offer , or returned staff's calla. 

Accordinqly, atatt recommends that the Commission aaaeas a 
$500 tine tor failure to comply with the commission rules or cancel 
the comp4ny'a certificate it the fine and the requlatory assea3ment 
fees, along with statutory penalty and interest charqea, are not 
paid within five business days after the conclusion of the 21 day 
proteat period. The fine should be paid to the Florida Public 
Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364.285(1),. Florida Statutes. It the ColiUDiaaion'a Order is not 
protested and the fine and requlatory aaaeaament fees, including 
statutory penalty and interest charqes, are not receJ ved, the 
company's certificate should be canceled with an effective date of 
December 31, 1998. 
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Staff called Hr . Hantman on January 28, 1999 and February 4, 
1999, but each tiae he was in a meetinQ. HeaeaQea tor a return 
call was lett each tt.e. Aa of ~ril 1, 1999, the company has not 
paid the balance of the past due UIOunt, filed a aettlement offer, 
or returned ataft'e calla. 

AccordinQly, a t att recommend• that the Commission aaaeas a 
$10,000 fine tor failure to comply with the Commissi Gn rules or 
cancel the company's certificate it the tine and response to staff 
inquiries as required by Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative 
COde, are not received by the Comaiesion withln five buainaee days 
after the conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The tine should 
be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission and torworded t o 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General 
Revenue 1\lnd pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. It 
the Commission's Order ia not protaeted and the required 
inforaation and fine are not received, the certi!icate should b~ 
canceled. 

ISSQ[ 3: Should this docket be closed? 

Rloai~QB; Yea, it nu pereon whose substantial interests are 
affected tiles a protest within 21 days of the ieauanoe date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fine and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (COx) 

S%Afl AMALTIII; Whether staff ' • recommendation on Issues 1 and 2 
are approved or denied, the result wil l be a proposed ac;~ency actton 
order. It no timely protest to the proposed aQency action is filed 
wi thin 21 days of the date of iesuance of the Order, this docket 
should be cloeed upon paywaent of the fine and fees, or upon 
cancellstion of the certificate. 
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